
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 126 By: Morgan and Crutchfield of 

the Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Benge and Newport of the 

House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Department of Mental Health 

and Substance Abuse Services; authorizing Department 

of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services to 

construct and acquire certain property; authorizing 

the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services to accept donations; authorizing the use of 

certain funds; allowing for the Department of Mental 

Health and Substance Abuse Services to enter into 

certain agreements; authorizing the Department of 

Central Services to provide assistance; making an 

appropriation; stating purpose; making appropriation 

exempt from agency category and budget limits; 

providing for noncodification; and providing an 

effective date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law not to be 

codified in the Oklahoma Statutes, reads as follows: 

 

A.  The Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services 

is authorized to construct a building for purposes of providing 

treatment services to children, adolescents and their families. 

 

B.  The Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services 

is authorized to accept donations of land and gifts of money or 

other objects of value for the purposes of constructing the building 

authorized in this section. 

 

C.  The Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services 

is authorized to utilize grant funds, donations and other funds 

available to the Department, to the extent funds are available, for 

the purposes of constructing the building authorized in this 

section.  

 

D.  The Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services 

may enter into agreements with others as necessary for the purposes 

of constructing the building authorized in this section. 
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E.  The Department of Central Services is authorized to provide 

any such assistance as may be necessary to the Department of Mental 

Health and Substance Abuse Services for the purposes of constructing 

the building authorized in this section. 

 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2006, the sum of 

Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services by law. 

 

SECTION 3  The appropriation made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year 2006 agency category or budget limits. 

 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective September 1, 2005. 

 

Passed the Senate the 24th day of May, 2005. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 25th day of May, 2005. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
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